unless otherwise stated

Earnings Before Interest Tax (EBIT) 42,918 25,014 70,817 57,482

(+) Depreciation & Amortization 20,398 14,579 39,446 28,080

(+) Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) 24,548 19,440 47,535 38,059

EBITDA 87,864 59,033 157,798 123,621

(+) Rental Expenses9 (32,097) (22,705) (61,588) (45,365)

EBITDA 55,767 36,328 96,210 78,256

(-) Stock Option Plan (SOP) 32 50 64 100

(-) PP&E Write-off 667 34 845 34

(-) Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off (217) - (217) -

(-) Non-recurring results (33) 1,000 (534) (11,521)

(-) Non-recurring income (2,999) - (5,597) (12,521)

(-) Non-recurring expenses 2,966 1,000 5,063 1,000

Adjusted EBITDA 56,216 37,412 96,368 66,869

27

Earnings Release | 2Q21

Appendix III: IFRS 16 Impact – Balance Sheet

R$ thousands, 2Q21
Change

unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

ASSETS

Current Assets 762,013 762,013 -

 Cash & Cash Equivalents 234,705 234,705 -

Financial applications  32,248 32,248 -

Accounts Receivable 202,221 202,221 -

Inventories 234,878 234,878 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 39,986 39,986 -

Other Credits 17,975 17,975 -

Noncurrent Assets 541,814 1,172,401 (630,587)

Other Credits - L 4,932 4,932 -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions 1,847 1,847 -

Deferred Income Tax and Social Contribution 5,686 24,574 (18,888)

Property, Plant and Equipment 460,286 1,071,985 (611,699)

Intangible Assets 69,063 69,063 -

Total Assets 1,303,827 1,934,414 (630,587)

LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities 562,918 631,265 (68,347)

Suppliers 231,040 231,040 -

Loans, Financing and Debentures 223,860 223,860 -

Payroll and Related Taxes 55,670 55,670 -

Taxes Payable 26,419 26,419 -

Dividends Payable 4,521 4,521 -

Accounts Payable 18,423 6,184 12,239

Loyalty Program 2,985 2,985 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 80,586 (80,586)

Non-current Liabilities 146,536 745,443 (598,907)

Loans, Financing and Debentures 145,205 145,205 -

Provisions for Civil and Labor Risks 1,331 1,331 -

Leasing Right of Use Payable (IFRS 16) - 598,907 (598,907)

Shareholders’ Equity 594,373 557,706 36,667

Capital 409,041 409,041 -

Capital Reserves 54,639 54,639 -

Reserve for Options Granted 1,818 1,818 -

Special Goodwill Reserve 24,825 24,825 -

Profit Reserves 104,050 67,383 36,667

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 1,303,827 1,934,414 (630,587)

28

Earnings Release | 2Q21

Appendix IV: IFRS 16 Impact – Cash Flow

R$ thousands, 2Q21
Change

unless otherwise stated IAS 17 IFRS 16

Cash Flow from Operating Activities 10,610 37,251 (26,641)

Profit Before Income Tax and Social Contribution 31,285 26,170 5,115

Depreciation & Amortization 20,464 20,464 -

Depreciation – Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 24,548 (24,548)

Interest Expenses – Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - 13,904 (13,904)

Allowance for Inventory Losses 1,553 1,553 -

Recognized options granted 32 32 -

Interest on Loans and Financing 5,387 5,387 -

PP&E Write-off 667 667 -

Right of use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) Write-off - (217) 217

Loyalty Program 340 340 -

Provision for Civil and Labor Risks 2 2 -

Interest from Financial Applications (338) (338) -

Depreciation & Amortization - Refund of Improvements (66) (66) -

ASSETS

Accounts Receivables (22,494) (22,494) -

Inventory (21,659) (21,659) -

Recoverable Taxes and Contributions (2,052) (2,052) -

Other Credits (1,835) (1,835) -

LIABILITIES

Suppliers 9,750 9,750 -

Payroll and Related Taxes (6,864) (6,864) -

Taxes Payable 2,346 2,346 -

Accounts Payable 3,069 1,836 1,233

Income Tax and Social Contribution Paid (3,944) (3,944) -

Interest Paid on Borrowings and Financing (5,033) (5,033) -

Interest Paid on Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (5,246) 5,246
Cash flow from investing activities (49,251) (49,251) -

Financial applications  12,063 12,063 -

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (61,314) (61,314) -
Cash Flow from Financing Activities (87,875) (114,516) 26,641

Debt Capitalization - - -

Repayment of borrowings and financing (74,010) (74,010) -

Capital increase  - - -

Transaction costs of shares issuance  - - -

Dividends  (13,865) (13,865) -

Payment of Right of Use (CPC 06 (R2)/IFRS 16) - (26,641) 26,641
Free Cash Flow, Net  (126,516) (126,516) -

Cash BoP 361,221 361,221 -

Cash EoP 234,705 234,705 -

29

Earnings Release | 2Q21

Glossary

Operational Data

 Same-Store Sales (SSS) - SSS includes (i) sales of products and services by physical stores functioning for more than 12
months, (ii) omnichannel sales (Pick-up and Ship-from-Store) of physical stores operating for over 12 months and (iii)
e-commerce sales (shipped from the DC directly to the customer).

 Digital Gross Revenue – Considers all sales made on the Petz website and mobile app, as well as sales through partner